If any of the Conditions Precedent have not been satisfied or waived by the Purchaser (as the case
maybe as set out above) on or before 5:00 p.m. on the Long Stop Date or any other date as may
be agreed in writing by the Purchaser and the Vendors, the Purchaser has the right to terminate
the Sale and Purchase Agreement by written notice to the Vendors, and that the termination shall
not affect the accrued rights and obligations of the parties.

Completion

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, Completion shall take place within 10 Working
Days after the Vendors receive the cash portion of the Consideration.

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE GROUP

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares are
set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of total
number of

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of total
number of

Shares

Mr. WANG Lei (Note 1) 590,870,000 29.54 590,870,000 25.06
Mr. Li Jie 286,020,000 14.30 286,020,000 12.13
Mr. CHEN Huichun (Note 2) 700,000 0.04 700,000 0.03

Vendors – – 357,666,666 15.17
Other Public Shareholders 1,122,410,000 56.12 1,122,410,000 47.61

Total 2,000,000,000 100.00 2,357,666,666 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. WANG Lei is an executive Director, Co-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

2. Mr. CHEN Huichun is an independent non-executive Director of the Company.

– 7 –

INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

The Company and the Group

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company’s subsidiaries are principally
engaged in the passenger car service industry and offer a comprehensive range of passenger car
services including: (1) maintenance and repair of services; (2) modification, tuning and grooming
services; (3) provision of extended warranty program; and (4) development, manufacturing and